7.1 ASS Laboratory Testing 

Preliminary field screening and chemical laboratory tests for ASS were carried out with reference to 

the Acid Sulfate Soils Assessment Guidelines (ASSMAC Guidelines), and Acid Sulfate Soils 

Laboratory  Methods  (ASSMAC  Guidelines). Two hundred and sixty seven (267) samples were 

recovered from thirty nine bores (39) at approximately 0.5 m depth intervals down to depths of 

between 2.0 m and 4.0 m and were screened by measurement of pH after the addition of distilled 

water (pHF) and peroxide (pHFOX).

Based on the results of the screening tests and visual inspection of the samples, one hundred and 

thirty four (134) samples were submitted for more rigorous Chromium Suite analytical testing. The 

results of the screening tests (pHF and pHFOX) and Chromium Suite tests are presented in Table 2 with 

the detailed laboratory report sheets in Appendix D. 

The testing carried out represented analysis of the predominant soil horizons encountered during the

[...]

pHFOX <3, plus a pHFOX reading at least one pH unit below pHF, plus a strong reaction with 

peroxide, strongly indicates the presence of Potential Acid Sulfate Soil (PASS). Ten (10) of the 

samples tested in the bores recorded a pHFOX value of less than 3, with the remaining two 

hundred and fifty seven (257) being above the pHFOX threshold value of 3.  The ten (10) samples 

below the trigger value may indicate the presence of PASS, but predominantly the results 

indicated a �low� likelihood of PASS within the investigation depths.  Further, only eight (8) 

samples showed moderate to vigorous reaction to peroxide, with two hundred and fifty nine (259) 

having a nil to slight reaction.  Again, this indicates that predominantly, the soil horizons have a 

�low� likelihood of PASS. 

7.2.2 Chromium Suite Tests 

To provide more detail about the nature of the screening test results, one hundred and thirty four (134) 

samples were selected for more rigorous and quantitative chromium suite testing to determine more 

definitively if AASS or PASS are present.  These select samples represent the predominant soil 

horizons encountered during the investigation. 

The action criterion on which the presence of ASS is made from the chromium suite test results with

[...]

TAA = Titratable Actual Acidity  

SNAS = Net Acid Soluble Sulfur (retained acidity) 

Based on the above, the existing plus potential acidity was calculated to be equal to or greater than 

0.03%S in fifteen (15) of the one hundred and thirty four (134) samples tested.  Further examination of 

the SCR results indicates that the elevated existing plus potential acidity is due solely to TAA and 

therefore the soil is assessed to be naturally acidic, non-acid sulfate soils, with the exception of 

Bore 30 at 2 m depth when SCR above 0.3% was recorded.